
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 21 APRIL 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 
2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 
3. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - EXTENSION OF 
SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT (Pages 11 - 54) 
 
To receive a report from the Community Resilience Manager providing an update 
on the performance of Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) and to 
seek authorisation to extend the shared service agreement with CHIA for a further 
3 years. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 
 
Contact Officer: C Deeth - (01480) 388233 
 
4. PROPOSED CAMBRIDGE CONGESTION CHARGE (Pages 55 - 64) 
 
To receive a report on the potential introduction of congestion charging by the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 
 
Contact Officer: C Kerr - 07810 637540 



 
5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MARKET TOWNS TASK AND FINISH 
STUDY (Pages 65 - 76) 
 
To receive a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) 
detailing the outcome arising from a task and  finish study on the general theme of 
Huntingdonshire’s market towns. 
 
Executive Councillors: R Fuller and S Bywater. 
 
Councillors S Corney and D Dew will be in attendance to present this item. 
 
Contact Officer: B Buddle - (01480) 387057 
 
6. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group held on 
18th March 2022. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey
[...]

 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S Bywater and S J Criswell and J M 
Palmer (Cabinet Assistant). 

 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

60 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

61 PARKING: AGENCY AGREEMENT FOR CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT IN 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
 
Further to Minute No. 20/56, consideration was given to a report by the Head of 
Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
provided with details of the draft Agency Agreement between the District Council 
and Cambridgeshire County Council required for the District Council to undertake 
the enforcement of on-street offences once parking within the District boundary 
had been decriminalised.  
 
It was noted that the draft Agreement had been reviewed by 3C Legal Services 
and was awaiting any further comments back by the County Council, with further 
clarification awaited on the position for the District Council should they wish to 
terminate the Agreement early.  
 
Members welcomed progress with the Agreement and attention was drawn to 
specific concerns raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) on a consistent acceptable standard of all signage and road 
markings, whereby it was identified that the on-going maintenance would be 
undertaken by the County Council through a Service Level Agreement to ensure 
that any faults are rectified through a robust mechanism that formed part of the 
ongoing highways maintenance as opposed to the matter being raised by the 
District Council. Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5 of 80

Agenda Item 1



 

 that, subject to the final amendments being presented following the review 
being undertaken by Cambridgeshire County Council Officers and 
Councillors required as part of County Council endorsement, the contents 
of the proposed Agency Agreement for Civil Parking Enforcement in 
Huntingdonshire be endorsed. 

 
62 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  

 
With the aid of a report by the Service Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider and agree 
infrastructure projects as outlined in the report now submitted to be funded in 
whole or in part by an amount of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies 
received to date.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning reminded Members that this was 
the second of two funding rounds for 2021/22 that was launched on 9th 
December 2021 with a closing date of 21st January 2022. Members noted the 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) and 
responses provided and the Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance 
questioned the communication method for unsuccessful applicants and potential 
disparity of understanding of applicants in the process. In response the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning reassured Members that each individual was 
provided with a full response and outcome, as well as support available as 
required.   
 
In noting the extension of time for the CIL allocation previously agreed in 
principle for the Wheatsheaf junction project, attention was drawn to the delays in 
project implementation that was outside of the District Council’s control that had 
resulted in a longer delivery time and significantly higher costs.   
 
In expressing their disappointment with the delays to the Wheatsheaf junction 
project given the critical safety concerns but overall support for the projects, the 
Cabinet has 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the information on projects previously allocated or in receipt of 
funding commitments and the updates on their delivery (as outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted) be noted; 

(b) that Officer recommendations for projects submitted in this round for over 
£50,000 Community Infrastructure Levy funding as detailed in Appendix 2 
of the report now submitted be approved; 

(c) that the bids submitted in this round for £50,000 or less Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding and the approvals in line with delegated 
authority (as outlined in Appendix 3 of the report now submitted) be noted; 

(d) that an extension of time of the Community Infrastructure Levy allocation 
until 24th March 2024 for B1040 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham Road, St 
Ives Accident Reduction Scheme be approved; and 

(e) that the Deputy Leader be requested to write to Cambridgeshire County 
Council in respect of the scheme outlined in recommendation (d) above 
expressing support for the scheme but also to place on record 
disappointment with the significant delay to this project given the ongoing 
safety concerns surrounding the site location. 

Page 6 of 80



 

 
63 COVID RECOVERY - SHAPING THE FUTURE  

 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Assistant Director Recovery and 
Recovery Programme Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached the “Shaping the Future – our approach to recovery 
from COVID 19” document which outlined how the Council would continue to 
prioritise work with communities and partners to ensure residents and 
businesses could access the right support to meet the challenges faced 
emerging from the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the original Community Impact Assessment 
and Recovery Programme established to mitigate potential risks as the pandemic 
continued and the further Impact Assessment that was undertaken to identify 
where the impacts of COVID had been the most significant. 
 
In noting the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) particular attention was drawn to interest in the Recovery 
Programme projects associated with the promotion and supporting of jobs 
through the Job Club and the successful Kickstart scheme. Whereupon, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the “Shaping the Future – our approach to recovery from COVID-19” 

document be adopted as the foundation for the Council’s approach and 
way of working to ensure it takes the lead with its partners, communities 
and its services to ensure residents and businesses can get the right 
support, at the right time, in the right way to recover and deliver the Vision 
for Huntingdonshire that: 

 

 Supports a safe and healthy environment; 

 Delivers economic growth; 

 Provides value for money services; and 

 Creates opportunities for the people of Huntingdonshire. 
 

64 LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
 
Members were acquainted with a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Landscape and 
Townscape Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) that had been developed 
to update and expand upon the Landscape and Townscape Assessment SPD 
adopted in 2007. The revised SPD would support the delivery of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning referred Members to the 
consultation on the document that had been undertaken between 15th October 
and 10th December 2021 and the issues raised during this process that resulted 
in significant amendments and minor changes. In referring to the comments from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) the Cabinet noted 
that the comments by Councillor B S Chapman had been reported incorrectly 
and Councillor Chapman had referred to his disappointment with the level of 

Page 7 of 80



 

community engagement and responses to the consultation, not the consultation 
process itself.  
 
In noting that the SPD had been drafted to bring it inline with current legislative 
requirements and improved detail to support Officers in making their decisions, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed Landscape and Townscape as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) be approved and by doing so supersede the 
Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment SPD (2007); 
and 

(b) that the comments from the Consultation Statement, Strategic 
Environmental Assessment and Habitat Regulations Assessment 
Screening Reports and Equality Impact Assessment be noted. 

 
65 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SPRING UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on progress made to date on the 
Market Towns Programme (MTP) and associated work streams of the Future 
High Streets Fund (FHSF), Phase 1 - Accelerated Towns Programme and Phase 
2 – Longer Term Programme.  
 
Members welcomed the content of the update that assisted in providing 
clarification on the status of projects and avoidance of misinterpretation. The 
Executive Leader explained that he had been working with the Communications 
Manager in the provision of further communications on the Programme to be 
published and it was noted that a further update and associated decisions to 
enable ongoing delivery of the programme would be brought to Cabinet in the 
Summer Update. 
 

66 NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
POLICY - REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the introduction of a new 
Covid Additional Relief Fund (CARF) policy that would form part of the Council’s 
overall Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Corporate Services outlined the background to the 
CARF that had been designed to support businesses that had been impacted by 
the COVID pandemic but not eligible for other rate relief schemes and further 
highlighted the eligibility criteria as set out in guidance by the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
 
In noting the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth) and the communications plan for raising awareness across the District, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 8 of 80



 

 that the inclusion of the Covid Additional Relief Fund policy into the 
existing National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy be 
approved with effect from 1st April 2022. 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 80



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – Yes 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency - 
Extension of Shared Service Agreement 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Customer & Partnerships) – 

7th April 2022 
Cabinet – 21st April 2022 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Ryan Fuller – Executive Councillor for 

Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by:   Claudia Deeth, Community Resilience Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides an update on the performance of the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) and provides details of the proposed extension to 
the shared service agreement for the service. 
 
The shared service operates across Huntingdonshire, South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge City, and the agreement between these 3 Councils has been 
operating since 2012.  It has overseen the provision of 630 Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFGs) for residents in Huntingdonshire since 2018.   
 
The shared service agreement remains extensively unchanged, and it is 
recommended that the agreement should be extended for a further 3 years. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet agrees that the shared service agreement is extended for a further 
3 years with authority delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development to finalise the 
agreement. 

Page 11 of 80

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the performance of 

Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) and to seek 
authorisation to extend the shared service agreement with CHIA for a 
further 3 years. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The shared service agreement has been operating since 2012 and each 

year Overview and Scrutiny Panel has been provided with an update on 
the performance of CHIA to ensure that it is operating effectively and 
providing a valuable service to residents in Huntingdonshire. 

 
2.2 Due to the pandemic and changes in the management structure at the 

District Council, Overview and Scrutiny have not received a performance 
report since 2020. This information is therefore included within this report. 
 

2.3 The current shared service agreement is due to expire on 31st March 2022 
and Officers are seeking a mandate from Cabinet to extend the agreement. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 HDC could choose not to renew the shared service agreement with the 

CHIA, but HDC will still have a statutory duty to provide DFGs. If the 
contract is not extended, the number of DFG applications might decrease 
and waiting time increase, leading to possible complaints, as residents are 
required to submit applications, appoint contractors, and oversee works 
themselves.  It is more likely however that a third party will fill the void 
potentially charging higher fees than the CHIA and therefore further 
increasing the pressure on the Council’s DFG budget.   
 

3.2 Other options include returning the service in-house, which would not have 
the same economies of scale or resilience as the shared service or 
extending the agreement for a different period of time. 

 
3.3 The shared service has enabled Huntingdonshire, South Cambridgeshire 

and Cambridge City Councils to each receive their allocations and by
[...]
g additional 
cost through support needs.   

 
10. CONSULTATION 
 
10.1 Consultation with CHIA Board has been ongoing.  
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  No legal implications have been identified. 

 
12. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 The CHIA is funded by fee income – it charges 15% fees on all works 

completed – and a small revenue contribution by top-slicing the 3 Councils 
Better Care Fund allocations. In 2020/21 and in the current financial year 
no revenue funding has been required by HDC.  The 15% fee is lower than 
in East Cambs (20%) and Fenland (27%) meaning the DFG budget can 
go further, and in Huntingdonshire it means the Council’s capital 

Page 15 of 80



contribution is less than would be the case if fees were higher.  As set out 
above, if the agreement is not extended and the service is not continued, 
the number of DFG applications and therefore grants might decrease, 
waiting times and complaints may increase or more likely a third party will 
fill the void potentially charging higher fees than the HIA and therefore 
further increasing the pressure on the Council’s DFG budget. 

 
13. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

 
13.1  The support provided by CHIA to residents enables them to remain living 

safely in their homes.  Adaptations can reduce hospital admissions and 
delay moves into residential care. 

    
14. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
14.1 The CHIA is operating effectively and is supporting hundreds of people 

every year to receive the adaptations they require in a cost-effective way.  
It is recommended that Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Housing and Economic Development is delegated 
authority to extend the shared service agreement for a further 3 years.  A 
3-year period is considered appropriate as it provides a degree of certainty 
for the service whilst enabling the position to be reviewed in 3 years’ times 
if circumstances change.  The Agreement also enables any party to 
terminate th
[...]
in 14 days of any suspension. 

18. Use of data following termination of this Agreement. 

18.1 On notice or other cause for termination of this agreement as set out in Section 12, 

Ownership of partner data and Intellectual Property shall not be affected by this 

Agreement and accordingly, to the extent that such data or Intellectual Property exists 

at the Commencement Date or during the operation of the Agreement, ownership of it 

shall remain with the Party which owns it at that date. 

18.2 It will be the responsibility of the Cambs HIA Manager and the relevant authority data 

Manager or Managers to ensure appropriate arrangements are made to transfer 

relevant data comply with the procedures for removal or disposal of all residual 

remaining information stored. 

18.3 Appropriate checks will be made to ensure compliance with the Cambs HIA and Lead 

Authority policy and procedures. 

Page 53 of 80



38 

 

SIGNED for and on behalf of: 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

Signature 

 

 
Name: 

Position: 

Date: 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED for and on behalf of: 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

 
Signature 

 
 

Name:  
Position:  
Date:  

 
Signed for and on behalf of: 
Huntingdon District council  
 
Signature 
 
Name:  
 
Position:  
 
Date:  

 

Page 54 of 80



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Proposed Cambridge Congestion Charge 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview And Scrutiny (Performance and 

Growth) 6th April 2022 
   Cabinet – 21st April 2022  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Strategic Growth Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In Autumn 2021, GCP representing Cambridge City Council, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridgeshire County Council undertook 
a consultation on ‘Making Connections - Have Your Say on Greener Travel in 
Greater Cambridge’. This sought to promote significantly enhanced bus services 
around Greater Cambridge extending into Huntingdonshire along with walking 
and cycling infrastructure enhancements with the aim of reducing congestion and 
resultant carbon dioxide emissions and air pollution within Cambridge. Various 
forms of congestion charging were put forward to fund this. Consultation on the 
proposals ended on 20th December 2021. 
 
GCP sees the introduction of charging as something that can benefit the wider 
Cambridgeshire area, including Huntingdonshire, despite the direct costs that will 
be incurred by some. Whilst charging drivers of motorised vehicles for trips will 
undoubtedly be unpopular, GCP consider it a realistic approach to raising the 
funding necessary for improvements to alternative travel options. However, the 
implications for Huntingdonshire residents who will not have easy access to the 
proposed transport alternatives and businesses who need to make frequent, 
quick trips into Cambridge has not been fully considered. Substantially more 
detail is required on the proposals to enable this Council to provide a robust, 
evidenced case in response to the next consultation stage 
 
 
The Cabinet/Committee is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To endorse the concerns raised in this report on behalf of Huntingdonshire 
residents and businesses and submit a formal response to the Greater 
Cambridge Partnership as outlined in Appendix 2.   

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

Page 55 of 80

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 56 of 80



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to draw members’ attention to the potential introduction of 

congestion charging by the Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP). It sets 
out the potential issues arising for residents and businesses located in 
Huntingdonshire that need to travel into the city of Cambridge. It also 
includes a proposed letter stating the Council’s current position on the 
introduction of congestion charging for the Cambridge area. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In Autumn 2021, GCP representing Cambridge City Council, South 

Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridgeshire County Council 
undertook a consultation on ‘Making Connections - Have Your Say on 
Greener Travel in Greater Cambridge’. This sought to promote significantly 
enhanced bus services around Greater Cambridge extending into 
Huntingdonshire along with walking and cycling infrastructure 
enhancements with the aim of reducing congestion and resultant carbon 
dioxide emissions and air pollution within Cambridge. Various forms of 
congestion charging were put forward to fund this. Consultation on the 
proposals ended on 20th December 2021. 

 
2.2 The consultation sought views on the possible introduction of one of three 

main approaches: 
 
o Higher car parking charges and introduction of a workplace car parking 

levy 
 

o Flexible charge – charging all private vehicles to drive within a specified 
area of the city, either just the city centre at approximately £10-15 per 
day or a larger area broadly within the five existing park and ride sites 
at around £5 per day 

 
o Pollution charge – charging vehicles to drive within a specified area 

unless they meet set emissions criteria 
 
2.3 GCP is intending to undertake further consultation on more detailed 

proposals, that reflect feedback received in this consultation, later in 2022. 
This report seeks to inform members of the proposals specifically relating 
to the introduction of the flexible charge option set out in the consultation 
and potential impacts upon Huntingdonshire’s population.  

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 GCP proposes to use revenue from congestion charging to invest in 

additional public transport services, cheaper fares and improved walking 
and cycling routes. It sets out a route map, including key bus corridors and 
rural routes. Excerpts are included in Appendix A showing the routes that 
would directly affect Huntingdonshire.  
 

3.2 The consultation acknowledges that the transformation of the bus network 
could cost up to £40m each yea
[...]
solve these issues will be welcomed. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Councillor Ryan Fuller 
Executive Leader, and Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development 

Page 64 of 80



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Overview and Scrutiny Market Towns Task and 
Finish Study 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 6th April 2022 
  Cabinet – 21st April 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller - Executive Leader of the 

Council & Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Economic Development & Councillor S Bywater – 
Executive Councillor for Community Resilience 
and Well-Being 

 
Report by:   B Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Members held an away day in June 2021 to consider the 
issues facing the District and the Council to identify themes for investigation by 
Overview and Scrutiny during the year. Input was provided by the Managing 
Director and the Strategic Director (Place). On the basis of data presented on the 
day and detailed discussion on Members’ experiences, a number of potential 
areas were identified for investigation. These were then grouped into coherent 
themes for investigation. One of the themes was Market Towns. This report deals 
only with this study. 
 
A focussed study methodology was devised. It identified a study plan with the 
purpose of which being to examine: 
 

 The impact of the ‘new normal’ on high streets;     

 Economic Development in relation to Market towns and key service 
centres, and 

 Creating community resilience for the future. 

 Impact of changing working practices on local services 

o Working from Home – Changes to lunchtime trade 

o Shop local / Think Local 

o Online shopping 

 Impact of furlough ending 

 Signposting residents and businesses to self-serve at 

www.wearehuntingdonshire.org  

Public 
Key Decision - No 

Page 65 of 80

Agenda
[...]
 
Name/Job Title:   Beccy Buddle – Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel No:    01480 387057 
Email:   beccy.buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 75 of 80

mailto:beccy.buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT 
GROUP held in the Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park, 
Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6DB on Friday, 18 March 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
 

Councillors K Billington, T D Sanderson and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

 
8 INTRODUCTORY REMARKS  

 
In welcoming all to the meeting, the Chairman was pleased to report the news 
that the District Council had secured a 99-year lease for the Country Park 
together with the fact that it had been awarded Green Flag Status once again.  
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

11 SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT  
 
The Group received and noted the contents of the Senior Ranger’s report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and a PowerPoint presentation 
on park activities for the period October 2021 to March 2022. In doing so, 
comment was made as follows: 
 
Staffing and Volunteers 
 
Members were encouraged to note that both former Kickstarters had now 
secured full time employment and that two new individuals had started within the 
team since October 2021. These individuals required more support than the 
previous cohort which was impacting upon existing workloads. It was further 
noted that another individual was due to start their placement in the next few 
weeks. 
 
Having regard to volunteers, the Group were encouraged to note that volunteer 
numbers had returned back to pre-Covid levels with the exception of SEN 
volunteers Whilst some had returned, others were unable to owing to the 
[...]
 to 
Members of the Joint Group for final comment. It was agreed that the matter 
would be discussed in six months’ time at the next meeting.  
 

14 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint 
Group will be held on 14th October 2022 at 10:00am. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 80 of 80


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - EXTENSION OF SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT
	Item 3 - Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency - Extension of Shared Service Agreement Appendix 1

	4 PROPOSED CAMBRIDGE CONGESTION CHARGE
	5 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MARKET TOWNS TASK AND FINISH STUDY
	6 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 April 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors S Bywater, S J Criswell, J A Gray and 
D N Keane. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors K I Prentice and J M Palmer (Cabinet 
Assistant). 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Neish (via Zoom). 
 
 

67 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

68 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

69 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - EXTENSION OF 
SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT  
 
(At 7:03pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor J A Gray took his seat at 
the meeting). 
 
A report by the Community Resilience Manager was submitted (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) providing an update on the performance of 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) and seeking authorisation to 
extend the shared service agreement with CHIA for a further 3 years. 
 
The Chairman, as Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development 
introduced the report and reminded Members that the shared service agreement 
with South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City had now been in place for 10 
years and operating successfully. Members were encouraged to note the 
performance levels achieved and acknowledged the number of referrals had 
reduced owing to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers & 
Partnerships) and having expressed their support for the extension of the 
agreement, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

to extend the shared service agreement for a further 3 years with authority 
delegated to the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Housing and Economic Development to finalise the 
agreement. 

 
(Owing to his remote attendance via Zoom, Councillor J Neish did not vote on 
this item). 
 

70 PROPOSED CAMBRIDGE CONGESTION CHARGE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) drawing Members’ attention to the 
potential introduction of congestion charging by the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership (GCP). 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
acquainted the Cabinet with the background to the proposals reminding 
Members of the GCP’s efforts to promote significantly enhanced bus services 
around Greater Cambridge, which extended into Huntingdonshire along with 
walking and cycling infrastructure enhancements with the aim of reducing 
congestion and resultant carbon dioxide emissions and air pollution within 
Cambridge. He then went on to report the implication of the proposals upon 
Huntingdonshire’s residents; namely, the lack of easy access to proposed 
transport alternatives and the impact upon businesses needing to make quick 
and frequent trips into Cambridge. The Cabinet’s attention was then drawn to 
Appendix 2 which outlined the content of a letter formally responding to the 
proposals. 
 
Cabinet Members expressed their support for the content of Appendix 2 and 
acknowledged the impact of the proposals upon residents in rural localities within 
the District which did not have regular or frequent bus services and/or alternative 
reliable options to the private car. Concerns were expressed that the proposals 
appeared to target the working population at a time when the cost of living was 
already increasing. The Cabinet concurred that they wished to see an 
improvement in public transport and better services but that the proposals for 
raising the required funding to deliver this aim targeted motorists and was not 
appropriate for Huntingdonshire’s residents. Furthermore, the impact upon the 
wider population had not been fully considered. The example referred to at the 
meeting was a patient receiving treatment at Addenbrooke’s Hospital for a 
terminally ill disease who may not wish to use public transport options. 
 
Having been acquainted with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance & Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to endorse the concerns raised in the report on behalf of Huntingdonshire 
residents and businesses and agreed to submit a formal response to the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership as outlined in Appendix 2 (of the report 
now submitted). 

 
(Owing to his remote attendance via Zoom, Councillor J Neish did not vote on 
this item). 



 

 
71 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MARKET TOWNS TASK AND FINISH STUDY  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda and would be considered at the 
Cabinet’s June 2022 meeting. 
 

72 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group held on 18th March 2022. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance commented upon the planned 
future development proposals at the Country Park which was welcomed by the 
Cabinet. Members noted that a report to this effect would be submitted to the 
Cabinet at its June 2022 meeting.  
 

73 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
In acknowledging that this would be the last Cabinet meeting of the current 
administration before the May 2022 elections, the Chairman placed on record his 
thanks to Cabinet Members and the Managing Director and her team for the 
support and guidance provided over the last two and a half years. He stated that 
he felt proud for what the Cabinet had achieved and delivered over the last few 
years, all to the benefit Huntingdonshire’s residents.  
 
In turn, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Finance paid tribute to the 
Chairman and expressed his sincere and personal thanks for the leadership, 
time, effort and commitment given by the Chairman in fulfilling his duties as 
Leader of the Council, which was echoed by Executive Members. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


